Continuous Years of Service  Sick Leave per 72.5 hours of 

Accumulated Service 

less than 4    3.625 hours 
 4 and greater    7.25 hours 

03 Sick leave shall not be taken in advance of when it is earned. 

04 Subject to Section :05, sick leave shall not accumulate beyond two hundred 

and eight (208) working days (1508 hours). 

05 The government, at the request of the employing authority, may grant, in 

addition to the sick leave accumulated under this Agreement, the following: 

Years of Continuous Service  Additional Sick Leave  Cumulative Sick Leave

[...]

maximum of one (1) day without loss of salary for attending a funeral as a 
pallbearer. 

06 An employee shall be entitled to additional compensation or special leave 
up to a maximum of two (2) days without loss of salary, requested for the 
purpose of attending a funeral at a distance in excess of two hundred and 
twenty-five (225) kilometres from the employee’s home. 

ARTICLE 27 - FAMILY RELATED LEAVE 

01 An employee shall be entitled to up to five (5) days of leave with pay in each 
fiscal year to be granted on the recommendation of the employing authority 
as follows and charged against the employee’s sick leave credits:

[...]

the nearest kilometre. 

BUSINESS INSURANCE 

2:01 Employees shall be reimbursed for the additional cost of business 

rate insurance above that required for the all purpose rate, or 
pleasure use rate for a truck, when use of the vehicle will exceed one 
thousand six hundred and nine (1,609) kilometres on government 
business in the insurance year. 

SCHEDULE “E” 

MEALS AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

MEALS - ELIGIBILITY FOR CLAIMS 
1:01 Breakfast - an employee is expected to have had breakfast before 

the start of the day's work, even though some travel may be